

SONY®

XR Head-Mounted Display

Reference Guide/Guide de référence/Guía de referencia/
Referenzanleitung/Referentiegids/Guida di riferimento/
Referensmaterial/Referencevejledning/Viiteopas/
Referanseveiledning

SRH-S1/SRH-SA1/SRH-SA2/SRH-SA3



English

This product is not recommended for children aged 12 and under. It is recommended to keep headsets, controllers and accessories out of the reach of children. Teenagers aged 13 and over must use it under adult supervision to avoid accidents.

Declaration of Conformity

SRH-S1
Hereby, Sony Corporation declares that this equipment is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
<https://compliance.sony.eu>

Notice for customers: the following information is only applicable to equipment sold in countries/regions applying EU directives
This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan.

Supported frequency bands
SRH-S1BT (2 400 ± 2 483.5 MHz): 9.72 dBm; nRF (2 402 - 2 480 MHz): 5.75 dBm; WiFi 2.4 G (2 400 - 2 483.5 MHz): 18.91 dBm; WiFi 5 G (5 150 - 5 250 MHz): 21.46 dBm; WiFi 5 G (2 500 - 5 350 MHz): 21.02 dBm; WiFi 5 G (5 470 - 5 725 MHz): 20.62 dBm; WiFi 5 G (5 725 - 5 850 MHz): 12.96 dBm; WiFi 6 G (5 945 - 6 425 MHz): 21.98 dBm
SRH-SA1: Frequency Range (2.4 GHz): Max EIRP power: nRF (2 400 - 2 483.5 MHz): -1.42 dBm; BLE (2 400 - 2 483.5 MHz): -1.50 dBm
SRH-SA2: Frequency Range (2.4 GHz): Max EIRP power: nRF (2 400 - 2 483.5 MHz): 6.04 dBm; BLE (2 400 - 2 483.5 MHz): 6.06 dBm

Restrictions in the 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:
There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) Information for CE Marking

The International Commission on Non-ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) specifies a SAR limit of 2 W/kg averaged over ten (10) grams of body tissue. The highest SAR value for this device when tested at the head is 0.085 W/kg. Limb SAR is 2.148 W/kg. For body-worn operation, the product has been tested when positioned a minimum of 5 mm from the body without any metal parts in the vicinity of the product when properly used with an appropriate accessory and worn on the body.

RF Exposure Information
SRH-S1/SRH-SA2: This device is low-power radio transmitter and receiver. As recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed to comply with the limits established by the market that the device will be placed on.

UK Declaration of Conformity

SRH-S1
Hereby, Sony Corporation declares that this equipment is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
<https://compliance.sony.co.uk>

Notice for customers: the following information is only applicable to equipment sold in the United Kingdom
This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan.

FCC Statement

This product complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This product may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This product must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. For additional information, please read the FCC Statement provided under [Setting] - [System] - [Authentication Information] on your product.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to the radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Operation of transmitters in the 5.925 - 7.125 GHz band is prohibited for control of or communications with unmanned aircraft systems.

SRH-S1

Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) Information for FCC
The exposure standard for wireless transmitter employs a unit of measurement known as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR.

The SAR limit adopted by USA is 1.6 W/kg averaged over 1 gram of tissue for use on the head. The highest SAR value reported to the FCC for this device type complies with this limit. The SAR limit adopted by USA is 4.0 W/kg averaged over 10 grams of tissue for use on the extremity. The highest SAR value reported to the FCC for this device type complies with this limit.

The highest SAR value reported to the FCC for this device type when using at the head is 0.44W/kg, the extremity is 2.48 W/kg.

SRH-S1/SRH-SA2

FCC RF Exposure Information

This device meets the government's requirements for exposure to radio waves. This device is designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits for exposure to radio frequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission of the U.S. government.

This device complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved in this manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.

To view the regulatory compliance mark

- Select [Settings] - [System] - [Authentication Information] on your product.

A regulatory compliance mark such as an FCC ID is displayed on the screen. The FCC/CE IDs of SRH-SA1 and SRH-SA2 are displayed on the screen of this product, you can also query FCC and IC IDs of SRH-SA1 and SRH-SA2 through this path.

Instructions to prevent reasonably foreseeable mishandling of the battery

This product has a built-in lithium-ion battery. Do not disassemble or alter the product. Do not expose this product, including the battery, to excessive heat, fire, etc., for an extended period of time. Do not subject this product, including the battery, to extreme low-temperature conditions that may result in overheating and thermal runaway. Disposing of the battery into fire or a hot oven or mechanically crushing or cutting the battery can result in an explosion. Leaving the battery in an extremely high-temperature surrounding environment can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas. Subjecting the battery to extremely low air pressure may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas. The battery must be charged before use. Always use the supplied charging cord and USB cables. Refer to the separately provided Start Guide and Help Guide for proper charging instructions. After extended period of storage, it may be necessary to charge and discharge the battery several times to obtain maximum performance.

5-059-307-01(2)



5059307012

© 2024 Sony Corporation
Printed in China / Imprimé en Chine

Legal information

This Reference Guide is published by Sony Corporation or its local affiliated company, without any warranty. Improvements and changes to this Reference Guide necessitated by typographical errors, inaccuracies of current information, or improvements to programs and/or equipment, may be made by Sony Corporation at any time and without notice. Such changes will, however, be incorporated into new editions of this Reference Guide. All illustrations are for illustration only and may not accurately depict the actual product.

All product and company names mentioned herein are the trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. Any rights not expressly granted herein are reserved.

For customers in Canada

IC Notice

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) this device may not cause interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

- (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
- (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES(B)/NMB(B)

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB du Canada.

The device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5 150 to 5 250 MHz frequency range.

L'appareil est réservé à l'intérieur seulement lorsqu'il fonctionne dans la gamme de fréquences 5 150 à 5 250 MHz.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

There are restrictions on use that limit operation in the Wireless LAN 5 GHz and 6 GHz bands to indoor or limited outdoor use. This product is configured to comply with these restrictions. The device is restricted to indoor use only when operation in the 5 250 to 5 350 MHz, 5 945 to 6 425 MHz (LPI) frequency range.

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions on putting into service or of requirements for authorization of use apply in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE and LU:

(Vervolg van de voorzijde)

voor lood (Pb) wordt toegevoegd wanneer de batterij meer dan 0,004% lood bevat. Door deze producten en batterijen op juiste wijze af te voeren, vermijdt u mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor mens en milieu die zijn gekoppeld aan verkeerde afvalbehandeling. Het recylen van materialen draagt bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke bronnen. In het geval dat de producten om redenen van veiligheid, prestaties dan wel in verband met data integriteit een permanente verbinding met een ingebouwde batterij vereisen, mag deze batterij enkel door gekwalificeerd servicepersoneel worden vervangen. Om ervoor te zorgen dat de batterij, elektrische en elektronische apparaten op een juiste wijze worden behandeld, dienen deze producten kan het eind van hun levenscyclus worden ingeleverd bij het juiste inzamelpunt voor het recylen van elektrisch en elektronisch materiaal. Voor alle andere batterijen verwijzen we u naar het hoofdstuk over het veilig verwijderen van batterijen. Lever de batterijen in bij het juiste inzamelpunt voor het recylen van batterijen. Voor meer informatie over het recylen van dit product of de batterij kunt u contact opnemen met de gemeentelijke instanties, de organisatie belast met de verwijdering van huishoudelijk afval of de winkel waar u het product of batterij hebt gekocht.

Batterijfabrikant
SRH-S1
Sony Corporation
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan
SRH-SA1
ZenPower/ZP
Zhuhai Zhi Li Battery Co., Ltd.
Room 103-106, No.18 Futian Road, Zhuhai, Volksrepubliek China
SRH-SA2
Springpower
Springpower Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.
101, No.2, Chaoshun Industrial Zone, 101 Building 6 and 101 Building 7, No.221 Remnin Road, Fumin Community, Fucheng Sub-district, Longhua District, Shenzhen City, Guangdong Province, Volksrepubliek China
Voor productinformatie
U vindt de productspecificaties, inclusief informatie over energiebesparing, indien van toepassing, door de volgende site te bezoeken.
<https://support.sw.siemens.com/>

Certificeringsmarkeringen kunnen worden gezien door het hoofdkussen achter te verwijderen.

Italiano

Questo prodotto non è consigliato per bambini fino a 12 anni di età. Si consiglia di conservare le cuffie, i controllori e gli accessori fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Gli accessori da 13 anni e più devono utilizzare sotto la supervisione di un adulto per evitare incidenti.

Dichiarazione di conformità
SRH-S1
Con la presente, Sony Corporation dichiara che questa apparecchiatura è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet:
<https://compliance.sony.eu>

Avviso per i clienti: le seguenti informazioni sono applicabili solo ad apparecchiature vendute in Paesi/regioni che applicano le direttive UE.
Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato da o per conto di Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Giappone.

Bande di frequenza supportate
SRH-S1
Bluetooth (2,4 GHz), WLAN (2,4 GHz/5 GHz/6 GHz), Bluetooth/WLAN (2,4 GHz) : <100 mW, WLAN (5,15 - 5,35 GHz, 5,47 - 5,725 GHz) : <200 mW, WLAN (5,735 - 5,835 GHz) : <25 mW, WLAN (5,945 - 6,425 GHz): LPI <200 mW, VLP <25 mW
SRH-SA1
2 402 - 2 480 MHz, potenza di uscita max. 4 dBm.
SRH-SA2
2 402 - 2 480 MHz, potenza di uscita max. 4 dBm.

Limitazioni nelle bande 5 GHz e 6 GHz
Per questo apparecchio radio, si applicano le seguenti limitazioni per la messa in servizio o per i requisiti di autorizzazione di uso in DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE o LU.
Ci sono limitazioni sull'uso che limitano il funzionamento nelle bande 5 GHz e 6 GHz della LAN wireless a un uso all'interno oppure limitato all'esterno. Questo prodotto è configurato per conformarsi a queste limitazioni.

Informazioni sul tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR) per il marchio CE
La Commissione internazionale sulla protezione da radiazioni non ionizzanti (ICNIRP) specifica un limite SAR di 2 W/kg in media su dieci (10) grammi di tessuto corporeo. Il valore SAR più alto di questo dispositivo quando testato vicino alla testa è di 0,000 W/kg. Per il funzionamento quando indossato sul corpo, il prodotto è stato testato quando posizionato a un minimo di 5 mm dal corpo senza parti metalliche nelle vicinanze del prodotto o quando utilizzato correttamente con un accessorio approvato e indossato sul corpo. Per ulteriori informazioni su SAR, selezionare [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification] sul prodotto.

Dichiarazione di conformità UK
SRH-S1
Con la presente, Sony Corporation dichiara che questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai requisiti di legge pertinenti. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet:
<https://compliance.sony.co.uk>

Avviso per i clienti: le seguenti informazioni sono applicabili solo ad apparecchiature vendute nel Regno Unito
Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato da o per conto di Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Giappone.

Dichiarazione FCC
Questo prodotto è conforme alla Parte 15 delle norme FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle seguenti due condizioni: (1) questo prodotto non può causare interferenze dannose e (2) questo prodotto deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, incluse le interferenze che potrebbero causare un funzionamento indesiderato.
Per informazioni aggiuntive, leggere la Dichiarazione FCC fornita sotto [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification] sul prodotto.

Il funzionamento di trasmissioni nella banda 5,925 - 7,125 GHz è vietato per il controllo e le comunicazioni con sistemi aerei senza pilota.

Per visualizzare il marchio di conformità normativa
• Selezione [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification] sul prodotto.
Un marchio di conformità normativa come un ID FCC è visualizzato sul schermo.

Istruzioni per prevenire una cattiva gestione ragionevolmente prevedibile della batteria
Questo prodotto contiene una batteria agli ioni di litio incorporata. Non smontare o alterare il prodotto. Non esporre il prodotto, compresa la batteria, a calore eccessivo, fuoco, ecc. per un periodo prolungato di tempo. Non sottoporre il prodotto, compresa la batteria, a condizioni estreme di bassa temperatura, che potrebbero provocare suriscaldamento e runaway termico. Smaniate la batteria nel fuoco o in una stufa calda oppure schiacciate o tagliare meccanicamente la batteria può causare un'esplosione. Lasciare la batteria in un ambiente circostante con temperatura estremamente alta può provocare un'esplosione o la perdita di liquidi o gas infiammabili. Sottoporre la batteria a una pressione dell'aria estremamente bassa potrebbe provocare un'esplosione o la perdita di liquidi o gas infiammabili. La batteria deve essere caricata prima dell'uso. Utilizzare sempre il supporto di carica e i cavi USB in dotazione. Fare riferimento alla Guida di avvio e alla Guida fornito separatamente per le istruzioni di carica corrette. Dopo periodo prolungati di conservazione, potrebbe essere necessario caricare e scaricare la batteria varie volte per ottenere le massime prestazioni.

Informazioni legali
Questa Guida di riferimento è pubblicata da Sony Corporation o dalle sue aziende affiliate locali, senza alcuna garanzia. Miglioramenti e modifiche a questa Guida di riferimento resti necessari da ogni tipografici, imprecisioni delle informazioni attuali o miglioramenti ai programmi e/o all'apparecchiatura possono essere effettuati da Sony Corporation in qualunque momento e senza preavviso. Tali modifiche, tuttavia, saranno incorporate nelle nuove edizioni di questa Guida di riferimento. Tutti le foto sono solo a scopo illustrativo e potrebbero non descrivere accuratamente il prodotto reale.
Tutti i nomi di prodotti e aziende menzionati in questo documento sono marchi di fabbrica o marchi di fabbrica registrati dei rispettivi proprietari. Tutti i diritti non espressamente concessi in questo documento sono riservati.

Per i clienti in Canada
Avviso IC
Questo dispositivo è conforme agli standard RSS esenti da licenza di Industry Canada. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle seguenti due condizioni:
(1) Questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze e
(2) Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza, comprese le interferenze che potrebbero causare un funzionamento indesiderato del dispositivo.
CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003(B)
Questo apparato digitale di Classe B è conforme a ICES-003 del Canada.
Il dispositivo è limitato solo all'utilizzo interno quando opera nell'intervallo di frequenze da 150 a 5 250 MHz.
• I dispositivi non devono essere utilizzati per il controllo o le comunicazioni con sistemi aerei senza pilota.

Ambientale
[SEE]
 **Smantellamento delle batterie (pile e accumulatori) esauste e delle apparecchiature elettroniche ed elettroniche a fine vita (applicabili a tutti i Paesi dell'Unione Europea e negli altri Paesi con sistema di raccolta differenziata)**

Questo simbolo sul prodotto, batteria o imballo indica che il prodotto non deve essere considerato come un normale rifiuto domestico. Su tutte le batterie questo simbolo può essere utilizzato in combinazione con un simbolo chimico. Il simbolo chimico del piombo (Pb) è aggiunto se la batteria contiene più dello 0,004% di piombo. Assicurandosi che questi prodotti e le batterie siano smaltiti correttamente, contribuire a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e per la salute che potrebbero essere causate dal trattamento inappropriato dei medesimi prodotti o batterie. Il riciclo dei materiali aiuta a preservare le risorse naturali. Nel caso di prodotti che per ragioni di sicurezza, prestazioni o integrità dei dati richiedano una connessione permanente con una batteria, si è inserita incorporata, la stessa dovrà essere sostituita esclusivamente da personale qualificato. Per assicurarsi che la batteria sia trattata correttamente, si prega di consegnare i prodotti a fine vita in un centro di raccolta idoneo per il riciclo di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Per tutte le altre batterie, si prega di consultare la sezione relativa alla rimozione sicura della batteria dal prodotto. Si prega di consegnare le batterie in un centro di raccolta idoneo per il riciclo delle batterie esauste. Per informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclo di questi prodotti o batterie, si prega di contattare il vostro Comune, il servizio di smaltimento rifiuti oppure il punto vendita presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto o la batteria.

Fabbricatore della batteria
SRH-S1
Sony Corporation
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Giappone
SRH-SA1
ZenPower/ZP
Zhuhai Zhi Li Battery Co., Ltd.
Room 103-106, No.18 Futian Road, Zhuhai, Repubblica Popolare Cinese
SRH-SA2
Springpower
Springpower Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.
101, No.2, Chaoshun Industrial Zone, 101 Building 6 and 101 Building 7, No.221 Remnin Road, Fumin Community, Fucheng Sub-district, Longhua District, Shenzhen City, Guangdong Province, Repubblica Popolare Cinese
Per informazioni sul prodotto
È possibile trovare le specifiche dei prodotti, incluse le informazioni sul risparmio energetico, se applicabile, visitando il sito successivo.
<https://support.sw.siemens.com/>

I marchi di certificazione possono essere visti rimuovendo il cuscino per la testa posteriore.

Svenska
Denna produkt rekommenderas inte för användning av barn som är 12 år eller yngre. Håll headsetet, kontrollerna och alla tillbehör utom räckhåll för barn. Tändningar som är 13 år eller äldre ska hållas under uppsikt av en vuxen för att undvika tillbud.

Försäkran om överensstämmelse
SRH-S1
Sony Corporation försäkrar härmed att denna utrustning är i överensstämmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten för denna EU-överensstämmelseförsäkran finns tillgänglig på följande internetadress:
<https://compliance.sony.eu>

Anmärkning till kunden: Följande information gäller endast utrustning som säljs i länder/regioner i vilka EU-direktiven har lagts till.
Denna produkt är tillverkad av eller på uppdrag av Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan.

Understödd frekvensband
SRH-S1
Bluetooth (2,4 GHz), WLAN (2,4 GHz/5 GHz/6 GHz), Bluetooth/WLAN (2,4 GHz) : <100 mW, WLAN (5,15 - 5,35 GHz, 5,47 - 5,725 GHz) : <200 mW, WLAN (5,735 - 5,835 GHz) : <25 mW, WLAN (5,945 - 6,425 GHz): LPI <200 mW, VLP <25 mW
SRH-SA1
2 402 - 2 480 MHz, maks. utgångseffekt: 4 dBm.
SRH-SA2
2 402 - 2 480 MHz, maks. utteffekt: 4 dBm.

Begränsningar på 5 GHz- och 6 GHz-banden
Per denna radioustrusting gäller följande begränsningar med hänsyn till drifttagande samt krav på tillåten användning i DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE och LU.
Det finns användningsbegränsningar för trådlös nätverk på 5 GHz- och 6 GHz-banden beroende på om användning sker inomhus eller begränsat utomhus. Denna produkt är utformad för att uppfylla dessa begränsningar.

Specifik absorptionshastighet (SAR) Information angående CE-märkning
Den internationella kommissionen för icke-ioniserande strålningsskyddelse (ICNIRP) anger en SAR-gräns på 2 W/kg i genomsnitt över tio (10) gram kroppsvävd. Denna enhets högsta SAR-värde under test vid huvudet är 0,000 W/kg. Produkten har vid bärbart bruk på kroppen testats vid en placering på minimum 5 mm från kroppen utan några metalldelar i närheten av produkten eller vid användning i samband med ett lämpligt tillbehör som också bär på kroppen. För ytterligare information om SAR, välj [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification] på din produkt.

Försäkran om överensstämmelse (UK)
SRH-S1
Sony Corporation försäkrar härmed att denna utrustning är i överensstämmelse relevant lagstiftning. Den fullständiga texten för denna överensstämmelseförsäkran finns tillgänglig på följande internetadress:
<https://compliance.sony.co.uk>

Anmärkning till kunden: Följande information gäller endast utrustning som säljs i Storbritannien
Denna produkt är tillverkad av eller på uppdrag av Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan.

FCC-meddelande
Denna produkt uppfyller del 15 i FCC-föreskrifterna. Användningen är föremål för följande två villkor: (1) Produkten får inte orsaka skadliga störningar, och (2) produkten måste klara alla störningar som mottas, inkluderat störningar som kan orsaka oönskade funktioner.
För ytterligare information, läs texten i FCC-meddelandet som är tillgängligt under [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification] på din produkt.

Drift av sändare på 5,925 - 7,125 GHz-bandet i syfte att styra eller kommunicera med obemannade luftfartssystrar är förbjudet.

Via överensstämmelsemärkningen
• Väll [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification] på din produkt.
Överensstämmelsemärkningen, som exempelvis ett FCC-ID, visas då på skärmen.

Anvisningar för att undvika felutlösar felanvändning av batteriet
Denna produkt har ett inbyggd litiumjonbatteri. Ta inte isår och modifiera inte produkten. Utsätt inte produkten, inklusive batteriet, för hög värme, eld, osv. under en längre tid. Utsätt inte produkten, inklusive batteriet, för mycket låga temperaturer, eftersom det kan resultera i överhettning och värmeförlopp. Risk för explosion om batteriet kastas i öppen eld, läggs i en varm yta, krossas, mekaniskt eller kapas. Om batteriet kvarlämnas i en miljö med hög temperatur finns det risk för explosion eller läckage av brandfarlig vätska eller gas. Om batteriet utsätts för ett väldigt lågt atmosfäriskt tryck finns det risk för explosion eller läckage av brandfarlig vätska eller gas. Batteriet måste laddas innan användningen. Använd endast den medleverade laddningsdockan och de medleverade USB-kablarna. Se den separat tillhandahållna Startguiden och Hjälpguiden för anvisningar angående korrekt laddning. Efter lång tids förvaring kan det vara nödvändigt att ladda upp och ladda ut batteriet upprepade gånger för att säkerställa maximala prestanda.

Juridisk information
Detta Referensmaterial har publicerats av Sony Corporation eller dess dotterbolag, fast utan några garantifästelser. Sony Corporation förbehåller sig rätten till att när som helst och utan föregående meddelande förbättra och ändra innehållet i detta Referensmaterial som resultat av typografiska fel, felaktigheter eller förbättring av programvara och/eller utrustningen. Denna typ av ändringar kommer att informas i nya utgåvor av detta Referensmaterial. Alla illustrationer används endast i illustratörsyfte och kan skilja sig från den faktiska produkten. Alla produkt- och företagsnamn som omnämns i detta dokument är varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör sina respektive ägare. Alla rättigheter, som inte uttryckligen beviljas här, förbehålles.

För kunder i Canada
IC-meddelande
Denna enhet uppfyller Industry Canadas licensanskriftnagtra RSS-standard(er). Användningen är föremål för följande två villkor:
(1) Denna enhet får inte orsaka störningar, och
(2) denna enhet måste klara alla störningar, inkluderat störningar som kan orsaka oönskade funktioner i enheten.
CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003(B)
Denna digitala enhet i klass B efterlever Kanadas ICES-003.
Enheten är begränsad till inomhusanvändning när den används på frekvensbandet 5 150 - 5 250 MHz.
• Enheterna får inte användas för att styra eller kommunicera med obemannade luftfartssystrer.
Miljöavslat
[E05]
 **Hantering av förbrukade batterier samt elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (gäller inom EU och andra länder med separata insamlingsystem)**

Symbolen på produkten, batteriet eller förpackningen anger att produkten och batteriet inte ska hanteras som hushållsaffall. På vissa batterier kan denna symbol användas i kombination

med en kemisk symbol. Den kemiska symbolen för bly (Pb) läggs till om batteriet innehåller akkumulatorer som en normala rifiut domestic. Su tutte le batterie questo simbolo può essere utilizzato in combinazione con un simbolo chimico. Il simbolo chimico del piombo (Pb) è aggiunto se la batteria contiene più dello 0,004% di piombo. Assicurandosi che questi prodotti e le batterie siano smaltiti correttamente, contribuire a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e per la salute che potrebbero essere causate dal trattamento inappropriato dei medesimi prodotti o batterie. Il riciclo dei materiali aiuta a preservare le risorse naturali. Nel caso di prodotti che per ragioni di sicurezza, prestazioni o integrità dei dati richiedano una connessione permanente con una batteria, si è inserita incorporata, la stessa dovrà essere sostituita esclusivamente da personale qualificato. Per assicurarsi che la batteria sia trattata correttamente, si prega di consegnare i prodotti a fine vita in un centro di raccolta idoneo per il riciclo di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Per tutte le altre batterie, si prega di consultare la sezione relativa alla rimozione sicura della batteria dal prodotto. Si prega di consegnare le batterie in un centro di raccolta idoneo per il riciclo delle batterie esauste. Per informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclo di questi prodotti o batterie, si prega di contattare il vostro Comune, il servizio di smaltimento rifiuti oppure il punto vendita presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto o la batteria.

Fabbricatore della batteria
SRH-S1
Sony Corporation
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan
SRH-SA1
ZenPower/ZP
Zhuhai Zhi Li Battery Co., Ltd.
Room 103-106, No.18 Futian Road, Zhuhai, Folkrepubliken Kina
SRH-SA2
Springpower
Springpower Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.
101, No.2, Chaoshun Industrial Zone, 101 Building 6 and 101 Building 7, No.221 Remnin Road, Fumin Community, Fucheng Sub-district, Longhua District, Shenzhen City, Guangdong Province, Folkrepubliken Kina
Per produktinformati
Du hittar produktspecifikationerna, inklusive information om energibesparing, om tillämpligt, genom att besöka nästa webbsida.
<https://support.sw.siemens.com/>

Certifieringsmarkeringar kan ses genom att den bakre huvudducken tas bort.

Dansk
Dette produkt anbefales ikke til børn i alderen 12 år og nedefter. Det anbefales at opbevare headsetts, kontrolenheder og tilbehør utilgængeligt for børn. Teenagere i alderen 13 år og opfeft skal være under voksen opsyn ved anvendelse for at undgå ulykker.

Överensstemmelseserklärning
SRH-S1
Hermend erklærer Sony Corporation, at dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med direktivet 2014/53/EU. Den fulde ordlyd af EU-överensstemmelseerklæringen er tilgængelig på følgende internetadress:
<https://compliance.sony.eu>

Bemærkning til kunder: Følgende oplysninger gælder kun for udstyr, der sælges i lande/områder, hvor EU-direktiver anvendes.
Dette produkt er blevet produceret af eller på vegne af Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan.

Understøttede frekvensbånd
SRH-S1
Bluetooth (2,4 GHz), WLAN (2,4 GHz/5 GHz/6 GHz), Bluetooth/WLAN (2,4 GHz) : <100 mW, WLAN (5,15 - 5,35 GHz, 5,47 - 5,725 GHz) : <200 mW, WLAN (5,735 - 5,835 GHz) : <25 mW, WLAN (5,945 - 6,425 GHz): LPI <200 mW, VLP <25 mW
SRH-SA1
2 402 - 2 480 MHz, maks. udgangseffekt: 4 dBm.
SRH-SA2
2 402 - 2 480 MHz, maks. udgangseffekt: 4 dBm.

Begrænsninger på 5 GHz- og 6 GHz-bånd
For dette radioudstyr gælder følgende begrænsninger for idriftsættelse eller af krav til brugstilgængelise i DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE og LU.
Der er begrænsninger af brugen, som begrænser driftten i det trådløse LAN's 5 GHz- og 6 GHz-bånd til indendørs eller begrænset udendørs brug. Dette produkt er konfigureret til at overholde disse begrænsninger.

Oplysninger om specifik absorptionshastighed (SAR) for CE-mærkning
Den internationale kommission for ikke-ioniserende strålingsbeskyttelse (ICNIRP) angiver en SAR-grænse på 2 W/kg i gennemsnit over 10 (10) gram kropsvæv. Den højeste SAR-verdi for denne enhed, når den testes ved hovedet er 0,000 W/kg. For kropsbåren betjening er produktet blevet testet ved en placeringsstand på mindst 5 mm fra kroppen uden nogen metaldele i nærheden af produktet eller ved korrekt anvendelse med passende tilbehør, og hvor det bæres på kroppen. For yderligere information om SAR, skal du vælge [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification] på dit produkt.

Överensstemmelseerklärning i Storbritannien
SRH-S1
Hermend erklærer Sony Corporation, at dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de relevante lovgaver. Den fulde ordlyd af överensstemmelseerklæringen er tilgængelig på følgende internetadress:
<https://compliance.sony.co.uk>

Bemærkning til kunder: Følgende oplysninger gælder kun for udstyr, der sælges i Storbritannien
Dette produkt er blevet produceret af eller på vegne af Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan.

FCC-erklæring
Dette produkt overholder del 15 i FCC-reglerne. Betjeningen er underlagt følgende to betingelser: (1) Dette produkt må ikke forårsage skadelig interferens, og (2) Dette produkt skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket lyd. For yderligere information bedes du læse FCC-erklæringen, der forefindes under [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification] på dit produkt.

Betjening af sendere på 5,925 - 7,125 GHz-båndet er forbudt til kontrol af eller kommunikation med ubemandede flysystemer.

Betjening af sendere på 5,925 - 7,125 GHz-bandet i syfte at styre eller kommunikera med obemannede luftfartssystrer er forbudt.

Drift av sändare på 5,925 - 7,125 GHz-bandet i syfte att styra eller kommunicera med obemannade luftfartssystrar är förbjudet.

Var for at få vist mærket for lovgivningsmæssig overholdelse
• Vælg [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification] på dit produkt.
Alle produkt- og virksomhedsnavne, der er nævnt her, er varemerker eller registrerede varemerker tilhørende deres respektive ejere. Alle rettigheder, der ikke udtrykkeligt er givet her, forbeholdes.

Instruktioner i år indeholdt rimelig forudsigelig fejlhåndtering af batteriet
Dette produkt har et indbygget litium-ion-batteri. Du må ikke skille produktet ad eller ændre det. Udsæt ikke dette produkt, herunder batteriet, for overdreven varme, ild osv. i længere tid. Udsæt ikke dette produkt, herunder batteriet, for forhold med meget lave temperaturer, da det resulterer i en eksplosion. Hvis du kaster batteriet i en brand, kan det resultere i en eksplosion. Hvis du kaster det på et bål eller lægger det i en varm ovn, knuser det mekanisk eller skærer i batteriet, kan det resultere i en eksplosion. Hvis du tænder batteriet i omgivelser med meget høje temperaturer, kan det resultere i en eksplosion eller lækage af brandfarbar væske eller gas. Hvis du udsætter batteriet for et meget lavt tryk, kan det resultere i en eksplosion eller lækage af brandfarbar væske eller gas. Batteriet skal oplades før brug. Anvend altid den medfølgende opladningsstation og de medfølgende USB-kabler. Se Startvejledning og Hjelpevejledning, der leveres særskilt, for korrekte instruktioner i opladning. Efter længere tids opbevaring kan det være nødvendigt at oplade og aflade batteriet flere gange for at opnå den maksimale ydeevne.

Juridiske oplysninger
Denne Referencevejlledning er udgivet af Sony Corporation eller dets lokalt tilknyttede selskab uden nogen form for garanti. Forbedringer af og ændringer til denne Referencevejlledning nødvendiggjort af typografiske fejl, unøjagtigheder i aktuelle oplysninger eller forbedringer af programmer og/eller udstyr, kan foretages af Sony Corporation til enhver tid og uden varsel. Sådanne ændringer inkorporeres dog i nye udgaver af denne Referencevejlledning. Alle illustrationer er kun til illustrative formål og afbilder muligvis ikke det faktiske produkt nøjagtigt.
Alle produkt- og virksomhedsnavne, der er nævnt her, er varemerker eller registrerede varemerker tilhørende deres respektive ejere. Alle rettigheder, der ikke udtrykkeligt er givet her, forbeholdes.

För kunder i Canada
IC-bemärkning
Denna enhet överholder den icke-skriftnagtra RSS-standard i canadisk industri- de licensfrågtra RSS-standard i canadisk industri. Betjeningen er underlagt följande två betingelser:
(1) Denne enhed må ikke forårsage interferens, og
(2) Denne enhed skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket betjening af enheden.
CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003(B)
Dette digitale klasse B-apparat er i overensstemmelse med canadisk ICES-003.

Juridisk information
Detta Referensmaterial har publicerats av Sony Corporation eller dess dotterbolag, fast utan några garantifästelser. Sony Corporation förbehåller sig rätten till att när som helst och utan föregående meddelande förbättra och ändra innehållet i detta Referensmaterial som resultat av typografiska fel, felaktigheter eller förbättring av programvara och/eller utrustningen. Denna typ av ändringar kommer att informas i nya utgåvor av detta Referensmaterial. Alla illustrationer används endast i illustratörsyfte och kan skilja sig från den faktiska produkten. Alla produkt- och företagsnamn som omnämns i detta dokument är varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör sina respektive ägare. Alla rättigheter, som inte uttryckligen beviljas här, förbehålles.

För kunder i Canada
IC-bemärkning
Denna enhet överholder den icke-skriftnagtra RSS-standard i canadisk industri- de licensfrågtra RSS-standard i canadisk industri. Betjeningen er underlagt följande två betingelser:
(1) Denne enhed må ikke forårsage interferens, og
(2) Denne enhed skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket betjening af enheden.
CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003(B)
Dette digitale klasse B-apparat er i overensstemmelse med canadisk ICES-003.

Enheden er udelukkende begrænset til indendørs brug ved betjening i 5 150 til 5 250 MHz-frekvensområdet.
• Enhederne må ikke anvendes til kontrol af eller kommunikation med ubemandede flysystemer.
Miljøansig
[E05]
 **Bortskaffelse af udfjttene batterier samt elektriske og elektroniske produkter (gælder for EU og andre lande med separata insamlingsystemer)**

Dette symbol på produktet, batteriet eller emballagen betyder, at produktet og batteriet ikke må bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald. På visse batterier kan dette symbol anvendes i kombination med et kemisk symbol. Det kemiske symbol for bly (Pb) er anført, hvis batteriet indeholder mere end 0,004% bly. Ved et sådant et disse produkter og batterier bortskaffes

korrekt, forebygges de mulige negative konsekvenser for miljø og sundhed, som en ukorrekt affaldshåndtering kan medføre. Genoverblik over disse produkter og batterier bidrager til at bevare naturlige ressourcer. Hvis et produkt kræver vedvarende elektricitetsforsyning af hensyn til sikkerhed, ydeevne eller dataintegritet, må batteriet kun fjernes af dertil uddannet personale. For at sikre en korrekt håndtering af batteriet og det elektriske og elektroniske udstyr skal de udfjttene produkter afleveres på en genbrugsstation specielt indrettet til genanvendelse af elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Med hensyn til øvrige batterier, se venligst afsnittet der omhandler sikker fjernelse af batterier. Batteriet skal afleveres på et indsamlingststed beregnet til affaldshåndtering og genanvendelse af batterier. Yderligere information om genanvendelse af dette produkt eller batteri kan fås ved at kontakte den kommunale genbrugsstation eller den butik, hvor produktet eller batteriet blev købt.

Batteriproducent
SRH-S1
Sony Corporation
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan
SRH-SA1
ZenPower/ZP
Zhuhai Zhi Li Battery Co., Ltd.
Room 103-106, No.18 Futian Road, Zhuhai, F.R. Kina
SRH-SA2
Springpower
Springpower Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.
101, No.2, Chaoshun Industrial Zone, 101 Building 6 and 101 Building 7, No.221 Remnin Road, Fumin Community, Fucheng Sub-district, Longhua District, Shenzhen City, Guangdong Province, F.R. Kina
For produktinformati
Du kan finde produktspecifikationerne, herunder oplysninger om energibesparelse, hvis det er relevant, ved at besøge næste side.
<https://support.sw.siemens.com/>

Der kan ses certificeringsmarker ved at fjerne hovedhynden bagerst.

Suomi
Laitetta ei suositella 12-vuotiaalle ja tätä nuoremmille lapsille. On suositeltavaa pitää päähihne, ohjaimet ja lisävarusteet poislastausta varten. Kaikki välikappaleet on pidettävä välttämiseksi yli 13-vuotiaiden nuorten on käytettävä laitetta aikuisen valvonnassa.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
SRH-S1
Sony Corporation vakuuttaa täten, että tämä laite on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa Internet-soittosessa:
<https://compliance.sony.eu>

Ilmoitus asiakkaille: Seuraavat tiedot koskevat vain laitetta, jota myydään EU-direktiivejä soveltavissa maissa/alueilla.
Laite on valmistettu Sony Corporationin, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075, Japani, toimesta tai puolesta.

Tuettu taajuusalueet
SRH-S1
Bluetooth (2,4 GHz), WLAN (2,4 GHz / 5 GHz / 6 GHz), Bluetooth/WLAN (2,4 GHz) : <100 mW, WLAN (5,15 - 5,35 GHz, 5,47 - 5,725 GHz) : <200 mW, WLAN (5,735 - 5,835 GHz) : <25 mW, WLAN (5,945 - 6,425 GHz): LPI <200 mW, VLP <25 mW
SRH-SA1
2 402 - 2 480 MHz, suurin lähtöteho: 4 dBm.
SRH-SA2
2 402 - 2 480 MHz, suurin lähtöteho: 4 dBm.
2 402 - 2 480 MHz, maks. lähtöteho: 4 dBm.
2 402 - 2 480 MHz, maks. lähtöteho: 4 dBm.

5 GHz:n ja 6 GHz:n taajuusalueiden rajoitukset
Tähän radiolaitteeseen sovelletaan seuraava käyttöönnottoa koskevia rajoituksia tai käyttöluovapavastuksia seuraavissa maissa DE, NL, IT, UK (NI), UK, ES, AT, DK, NO, PT, CH, BE, FR, FI, SE, IE ja LU:
Langattoman lähiverkon 5 GHz:n ja 6 GHz:n taajuusalueilla on käyttörajoituksia, jotka rajoittavat käytön sisätiloihin tai rajoittuun ulkoilmaympäristöön. On määrätty toimimaan näiden rajoitusten mukaisesti.

CE-merkintään liittyvät ominaisabsorptiotiedot (SAR)
Kansainvälinen ionisoimattoman säteilyn suojelukomissio (ICNIRP) määrittelee SAR-rajaksi keskimäärin 2 W/kg kynnymästä (10) kehon kudoksamaan kohden. Tämän laitteen korkein SAR-arvo on päään kohdistuvassa testissä 0,000 W/kg. Vartaloon kiinnitettävä käyttöä varten laite on testattu keskimäärin 10 (10) gram krosväivä. Denna enhets högsta SAR-värde under test vid huvudet är 0,000 W/kg. För kroppsbåren betjening er produktet blevet testet ved en placeringsstand på mindst 5 mm fra kroppen uden nogen metaldele i nærheden af produktet eller ved korrekt anvendelse med passende tilbehør, og hvor det bæres på kroppen. For yderligere information om SAR, skal du vælge [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification] på dit produkt.

Yhdystien künägungakunsa vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
SRH-S1
Sony Corporation vakuuttaa täten, että tämä laite on asianlakien mukaisissa lakääläitösten vaatimusten mukainen. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa Internet-soittosessa:
<https://compliance.sony.co.uk>

Ilmoitus asiakkaille: Seuraavat tiedot koskevat vain Yhdystinessä kuningasgungakussa myytävää laitetta.
Laite on valmistettu Sony Corporationin, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075, Japani, toimesta tai puolesta.

FCC:n ilmoitus
Tämä laite on FCC:n sääntöjen osan 15 mukainen. Toiminta edellyttää seuraava kahta ehtoa: (1) laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä, ja (2) laiteen on kestävä kaikki vastaanotetut häiriöt, mukaan lukien häiriöt, jotka voivat aiheuttaa ei-toivottua toimintaa.
Lisätietoja saat FCC:n ilmoituksesta, joka löytyy laittesta valitsemalla [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certification].
Lähettimien käyttö 5,925 - 7,125 GHz:n taajuusalueella on kielletty miehitämättömien ilma-alusjärjestelmien ohjauksessa tai viestinnässä.
Viranomaisäädösten mukaisuusmerkinnän näyttäminen
• Valitse laitteesta [Setting] - [System] - [Regulatory certifiion].
Näytön tulee viranomaisäädösten mukaisuusmerkinnästä kertoa merkii, esim. FCC-tunnus.
Akun kohtuudella ennakotavissa olevan väärinkäsitely estämiseksi
Laitteessa on sisällemäennetty litiumionakku. Laitetta ei saa purkaa eikä siihen saa tehdä muutoksia. Laitetta akku mukaan lukien ei saa altistaa pitkäksi aikaa lämmelise kuumuudelle tai mm. avotuliele. Laitetta akku mukaan lukien ei saa altistaa enntän matalalle lämpötilalle, jota voivat johtaa väärinymmienemisen ja lämpökokkosen. Akun hävittämisen pöittämällä tai kuumaan uuniin tai muuhun lämpöön altistamalla on karkkaiminen voi saada aikaan räjähdysen. Akun jättämisen ympäröimästä, jonka lämpötila on erittäin korkea, voi aiheuttaa tulipalon. Käytä laitetta vain suositelluissa käyttöolosuhteissa. Käytön aikana laite voi kuumeta. Käytä aina mukana toimitettua latauslaitusta ja USB-johjoja. Käytä asianmukaiset latausohjeet erikeino toimitettavista Alitusspöasta ja Käyttöpöasta. Pitkään jatkuneen varustuksen jälkeen akun lataaminen ja lyhyttemmän asteen käyttö voi olla tarpeelln, että akun suorituskyky saadaan mahdollisimman hyväksi.

Okäuellydett tiedot
Mikäli Viteopkaan on julkaisut Sony Corporation tai sen paikallinen tytäryhtiö ilman takuuta. Sony Corporation voi milloin tahansa ja ilman ennakkolomutusta tehdä tähän Viteopkaaseen parannuksia ja muutoksia, jotka johtavat kirjoitusvirheistä, tietojen epätarkkuudesta tai ohjelmien ja/tai laitteisiin tehdyistä parannuksista. Tällaiset muutokset sisällytetään kuitenkin tämän Viteopkaan uusimien painoksien. Kaikki kuvat ovat vain havainnollistavia eivätkä ne aina kuvaa todellista tuotetta tarkasti.
Käskä tässä mainitut tuote- ja yritysnimet ovat omistajien tavaramerkkejä tai rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä. Kaikki oikeudet, jotka ei ole tässä nimenomaisesti myönnyty, pidätetään.
Asiakkaalle Kanadassa
IC-ilmoitus
Tämä laite on Industry Canadan lisenansivapaan RSS-standardin (standardien) mukainen. Toiminta edellyttää seuraava kahta ehtoa:
(1) laite ei saa aiheuttaa häiriöitä, ja
(2) laiteen on kestävä kaikki häiriöt, mukaan lukien häiriöt, jotka voivat aiheuttaa laitteen ei-toivottua toimintaa.
CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003(B)
Tämä B-luokan digitaalinen laite on Kanadan ICES-003-standardin mukainen.
Laitteen käyttö on rajoitettu vain sisätiloihin, kun se toimii taajuusalueella 5 150 - 5 250 MHz.
• Laitteita ei saa käyttää miehitämättömien ilma-alusjärjestelmien ohjaamiseen tai viestintään niiden kanssa.

Ympäristö
[E0A]
 **Käytöstä poistettujen paristojen/akujen ja sähkö- ja elektronikkalaitteiden hävittäminen (koskee Euroopan unionia sekä muita maita, joissa on käytössä jätteenä jätteilajittelujärjestelmä)**

Tämä laitteeseen, paristoon/akkuun tai pakkaukseen merkitty symboli tarkoittaa, että laitetta ja paristoja/akkuja